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at lcast advisabli (o provide him with such facilities so that hc can take to the nccess-
arv changes in his cotton cultivation because, whereas the Bengal Deshi fctches him something like 5 or 60 per cent of the value of the lon: staple cotton, long staple cotton would giv: him much moic revenue.
So I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether it is no a fact that it 15 only because of the shertage of irrigational facilities, particularly irrigational faclitics among other things, thit these lands cannot be converted from Bengal Deshi to slightly long staple varicties of cotton® That 1s number one. And number two, is it not a fact rhat, according 1o the trade estimatcs, with which the Forcign Tiade Ministry is also in agreement, something like ten crores of rupees per year are nceded for tle cotton development programme as 2 whole which will result higher revenue 1)y the small farmer today, whereas the Planning Commission has hcen granting somethirg like 50 lakhs to 90 lakhs of rupees per yeir for this programme” If so, what arc the Agriculture Ministry’s views regarding the expenditure on the cotton devclopme it programme and whether therc is anv possibility of incrcasing the cxpcmllture and, if so, to what extent?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sii, on papcr i appears all right and it can be asked why on the land, where at present Bengal Deshi cotton is grown, other varle-
tics should not be introduced and why therebv the incormne of the faimer should not bc augmentec hut. if the hon. Membet would try (o undeistand, Bengal Deshi wtton is grown m a coarse type of land and under particular climatic conditions, and our experts have found out that it is nog possible to use this land for the Ame-
ricau or other «upcrior types of cotton.
Othetwise, we would have been only too glad to do that. But it is not practically!

feasible. Secondly Sir, as for the question whether more e.penditure cannot be incurred for developing cotton, I am in agreement with the hon. Member., We are trying to influcn. ¢ the Planning Commission and lct us rope that our efforts will succeed.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: My second question has been whether it has come to the notice of the Government that whercver irrigational facili ies have been extended the farmers have been able to switch over from Bengal D shi to other American varictics of cottor and, if so, whv a concerted cffort shou A not be made to provide the irrigational fi«ilitics, because the farmer of this particular variety is suffcring most in Haryana Punjab and also Rajashan.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: In Punijab now mostly superior types of cotton are artown wheare the arrigation facilities are avatlable. The problem s really confined to Haryana and U.P. and theie these areas are mostly coatse type lands, and our experts do not consider that this superior cotton can he grown in these arcas As far as the geneial problem of increasing the percentage of irrigated airea under colton is concerned, at 15 1callv a major isue. Un-
fottunately, m this countin, 85°, of the tton s grown under unirrigated conditions, and that is one of the reasons why our vields aig very low. Our cffoit is to inaraase the percentage.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mi. Gurupadaswamy, have you anv questions to put?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY: No,
Sir. o
MR. CHAIRMAN. Next question
RrcoGNITION o TRAPF T'N\10ON
*502., SHRI KRISHAN K ANT -
DR. SALIG RAM:
SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA: J A

SHRI ARJUN ARORA:

Wi the Minster of LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government have accepted l!u tccomnnendadtions ot the National Labour Cemunission 1clating to recognition ol trade unions; and

(h 1f so, the action taken 1o putsuance thercof?

THE DEPUTY MINISIER IN y
MINISIRY OF LABOUR AND REH’}\II;IIE
LUIATION (SHRI BISHWA NATH ROY):
@y and (I The 29th Mceting of the Stand-
g Labour Committee held in July 1970 acu"ptcd'th.e recommendations of the National Commission on Labour regarding 1ccogni-
tion of trade unions with some modifcations Furthcr action, by wav of promoting legis:
lation, is being considered by Government in the light of the Committee's conclusions,

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Mav I know what time the Government will bring ward legislation for recognition of unions?

SHR! BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: This was the 1ecominendation of the National Labour Comnussion which has been consideied in the Standing Labouwr Committce and also in the Labour Minister’s Conference. On this we have also mformally consulted the vatious trade union organisations. Different opinions have been given by the State Governments, by the labour repiesentatives and

by
for-
trade

1The question was actuallv asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant. also by thc employers. Now it is under the active consideration of the Government and very soon, alter we hasc had one more round of talhs with the ewployces’ federations, we shall come before Parliament with the legislation.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I know fyom the hon. Mentber how long the second tound of talks will take and whcthg‘ this legistation will come up 11 thiy session o will it be in the next session? And will it be erification of the tiade union mcnfb'el-
ship or sccret Dballot? Has any dccision been taken about it?

SHRI BHAGWAT |JHA AZAD: Sir, we
have, at the varjous levels as 1 described, discussed this patter. Now some ol the (tade unions like the AITUC and others require one more jound of talks and we propose that this should be taken up at the highese lesels. We jhall fix the time very soon for this discussion.

About the sccond pait of the question, that is the cudial part of the problem Verification or sccret ballot? That is the question about which we have to decide, That is the matter to be discussed and as 1 have told this House before also there arce certain State Governments and workers® representatives and federations which want sweact balloy whereas others want verification. T is this question which has to he ironed out in this meeting.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, is the Government awarce that Dbecause of the rivalrics between the unions the production in the country has suffered a gueat deal and in these circumstances may T know whether there is anv proposal _befo.re the Government to havc only one union in one industry at lcast in the public sector and if so what efforts are being made to have one union in one industrv?

SHRT BHAGWAT THA AZAD: S it isa known fact, to all concerned and to the House as well, that there aie in the same plant, not merelv in the same industry, various unions and rivahv among the unions does tell upon production and industrial relations. The National Labour Commission has recommended that we should, as we have at present in four States of India. that is, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan, provide for the compulsorv recognition of a representative union as the bargaining agent, The Central Government also should have a central legislation covering all the States in the countrv on this issne. Thacfore, we arc actively considering this particular issuc, which T hope will to a great extent, settle this question.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: Sir, can the Parliament be right in prescribing a policv which the Parliament Members themselves are not able to follow? So many political parties exist in this country not interested in the countiy’s wellare at all. As such can we presciibe one union in one industry,

Anotha pong is, the Constitution provides that such of those who have attained 21 vears of age are cntided to vote but i avervhody who has attained the age of 21 allowed to vote? Unless he emols himsclf as a voter in the voter's list he cannot vote.
As such can a secret ballot for every work-cr in an industry he allowed when he does not carc to become a member of a trade union? Will the Govanment consider all these factors belore coming to a decision on this vital issuc of recognition?

SHRI BHAGWALI' JHA AZAD: As |
have eaplained and as the hon. Member, Mi. Anandan, says, various important and vital issues are to be considered. They have heen considered in the tripartite and also bipaititc mectings and are being considered overy day and views expressed upon them even in Pamliament. To the first part of the question it is not for me to replv. If the various parties arc trving to have their unions in one industry or cven in one plant, how can I stop that? All T can sav is that the Gential Government, on the recommendation of the National Labour Commission,
s al present thinking of a Central legislation for the recognition of unions. In the present circumstances, barring four States, others are under the Codce of Discipline in this regard

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Mv first qucstion is what arc the grounds of objection to recognition through the secret ballot. What are the gencial grounds of objection so far mtimated by the State Governments and cmplovers? Secondly, mav T know whether it 1s not a fact that the West Bengal Government passed a legislation for the recognition of (rade unions and sent it to the President for his assent? But it was returned.
Mav T know whether the Government of West Bengal has sent back that Bill further for the assent of the President?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: About the objections, T need not repeat them, It is known to all the hon. AMembers and in all the forums it is being discussed. The present method is bv verification. Excepting the Govermnents of Kerala., West Bengal, Bihar and the Union territories of Daman and Diu and Pondicherry, the other Governments wanted that it should be hbv verification T is known to all hon. Mcmbers It is said that if we adopt the method ol sceret ballot, all those who are there will vote That means that even those who are not unionised—only about thirlv per cent are unionised today—will also be able to select representatives of the workers in the country. Then, what will happen to the tradc union movement itsclf? That is the hasic question waich is being raised in all the confeiences. 'hat is the objection. The State Governmen s and also the cmployers arc not for it. There are some workers’ federations whic1 want the secret ballot, Some State Governments, which I have mentioned, also want it. About the sccond part, 1t is true tnat the West Bengal Government sent us « Bill about secret ballot.
We requested th-m to sce that there are certain laws, the Centre’s labour policies, which affect the 'ntrre country. I hope the hon. Mcmber will agree that this is onc which affects the entite country. Therclove, we requested them whether it would be possible tor then to wait till a Central decision was taken.

SHRT BHUPESIHI GUPTA: Although the State Government and the Central Government agree with some of the recommendations of the Nat nnal Labour Commissign, cspecially the onc 1clating to the recognition of the unions an:l other matters like that, may I know whetner it is not a fact that as a result of this artitude of the Government some unions hoveatted the meeting and protested against it? Let him answer it.

SHRI BHAGWA\T JHA AZAD: The last meeting held some time ago was not attended bv the repiesentatives of the ATTUC.
Thev did not participate in the meeting They said that thev had got basic objections to the working of the labour laws in the country and the 'ndustrial relations system and other things. Tnformally, we requested them and we talked to them, but somehow or other wc¢ have not hecen ahle to convince them. We are looking forward to an oppoirtunity i1 future to discuss with them the different aspects of industrial
1clations.

MR. CHAIRM \N- The Question Hom is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

CurtivaTior OF SWEET POTATO

*498, SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS:
Will the Ministes of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be plrased to state:

(a) the steps taken by Government to popularise culti.ation of tuber crops like tapioca and swe.t potato in regions where cultivation of major cercals are not possible;

(b) in which States demonstration farms have been established to popularise the improved varieties of tuber crops: and

(c) which Statr Governments have taken interest to popilarise them during the Fourth Plan?

THE MINISTFR OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF rOoOD, AGRICULTURE,
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB
SHINDE): (a) to (c) The information is bewng collected from the State Governments and will be placed on the Table of the House when received,

UNsrCURFD LOANS TO SMALL FARMERS

*500. SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN: Wil the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any programme to give unsccured loans to the small farmers to make the production increased in 1970-71, and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOQOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB
SHINDE): (a) and (b) The loaning policies of institutional agencies like cooperatives and commeicial banks have been oriented to pro vide loans to small farmers on the basis of production potential and repaving capacitv,
1ather than on the basis of security.

SIS LSS G Rl A (T o
1 win

*503. it s amt:
=t grax fag werd
sft 97w ER
St Ao Fo AATART :
Y T v TN

T @ gfw aef o9y A Ay
Far w1 fF ¢

(%) #a1 92 99 & & Fwe dar
A 9T€ AqASTE & THM IO &7
¥ gfuwaw @At & wfus afy o 57
I99 UF AU A AwErwy foaset #
T grarata &% feur 2

(@) mrag a2 v 1967 &
a3 off Auwe § 63 vww 9f
#t of f5ad gaw H 94 30 29 w1
faar@e; o

() F wF AR w8
am #1 § foms am frutfe sfiman
#wr F wtaw 9fw & waar T a0m
i frmaret #1 9fe graraf@ w0

